DOCKET NO.   HHD-CV-15-6058662S


LOIS BROWN-MONSON and

PETER MONSON



:
SUPERIOR COURT



VS.





:
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF

HARTFORD AT HARTFORD


METROPOLITAN GROUP PROPERTY

& CASUALTY INSURANCE 

:
MAY 15, 2015 
COMPANY
SUBSTITUTE COMPLAINT
FIRST COUNT: Lois Brown-Monson v. Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty 


     Insurance  Company
1.
At all times mentioned herein, the defendant, Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Insurance Company, with a business address of 700 Quaker Lane, P.O.  Box 350, Warwick, Rhode Island, was, and continues to be, a Rhode Island corporation in the business of issuing various types of insurance policies, including, but not limited to, automobile liability insurance policies.


2.
On or about May 25, 2013, the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, was insured under a contract for automobile liability insurance issued by the defendant, Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Insurance Company, under the provisions of an insurance policy designated as Policy Number 2393442210, which policy included coverage for uninsured and underinsured motorist benefits.



3.
At all times mentioned herein, all premiums due and owing on said insurance policy were paid, and said insurance policy was in full force and effect.
4.
On or about May 25, 2013, at approximately 8:16 p.m., the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, was operating a motor vehicle which was traveling in an easterly direction on Hartford Avenue and had come to a stop in accordance with a red traffic-control signal  at or near its intersection with Route 9, both of which are public roads or highways in Middletown, Connecticut.

5.
At the same time and place, one Gerald P. Bakri was operating a motor vehicle which was traveling in a southerly direction on Route 9 South, at or near its intersection with Hartford Avenue and was attempting to turn right onto said Hartford Avenue, exiting said Route 9.
6.
At the same time and place, Gerald P. Bakri, disregarded his lane of travel and attempted to make a right-hand turn onto Hartford Avenue, and, in so doing, he turned his motor vehicle directly into the path of the motor vehicle being operated by the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, thereby causing a collision of the two vehicles and causing the plaintiff to sustain and suffer the personal injuries and losses hereinafter set forth.  


7.
The aforementioned collision and the personal injuries and losses sustained and suffered by the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, were caused by the negligence and carelessness of Gerald P. Bakri in one or more of the following ways:

a. in that he turned his vehicle from a direct course when such turn could not be made with reasonable safety, in violation of §14-242(a) of the Connecticut General Statutes; and/or 

b. in that he operated his motor vehicle at a rate of speed greater than is reasonable, having regard to the width, traffic, and use of the roadways, the intersection of streets, and weather conditions, in violation of §14-218a of the Connecticut General Statutes; and/or
c. in that he failed to operate his motor vehicle in the right-hand lane of traffic upon said roadway in violation of §14-230(a) of the Connecticut General Statutes; and/or

d. in that he failed to keep a proper and reasonable lookout for other motor vehicles upon the roadway, including the plaintiff’s motor vehicle; and/or

e. in that he failed to apply his brakes in time to avoid a collision with the plaintiff’s motor vehicle, although by a proper and reasonable exercise of his faculties, he could, and should, have done so; and/or

f. in that he was inattentive in the operation of his motor vehicle; and/or

g. in that he failed to have and keep his motor vehicle under proper and reasonable control; and/or

h. in that he failed to turn his motor vehicle so as to avoid a collision with the plaintiff’s motor vehicle, although by a proper and reasonable exercise of his faculties, he could, and should, have done so; and/or

i. in that he failed to sound his horn or otherwise warn the plaintiff of the impending collision.


8.
As a result of the aforementioned collision, and the negligence and carelessness of Gerald P. Bakri, the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, sustained and suffered personal injuries and losses. Subsequent examinations and diagnostic studies revealed that the plaintiff sustained and suffered personal injuries and losses including right leg pain; low back pain; sacroiliac dysfunction; a facet cyst, compressing the L4 and L5 nerve roots; a cervical sprain; mild radiculopathy; muscle spasms, radiating from the left side of the neck to the left shoulder; anxiety, headaches; insomnia; decreased range of motion of the neck; injury to the nerves, muscles and soft tissues of her body; great pain and anguish; and a shock to her entire nervous system, some, or all, of which injuries are, or are likely to be, of a permanent nature.


9.
As a further result thereof, the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, has been forced to incur financial obligations for hospital and medical care and treatment, diagnostic studies,  physical therapy, medicines and the like, and may be obligated for further such sums in the future.

10.
As a further result thereof, the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, has been, and in the future will likely continue to be, unable to pursue her usual activities to the same extent as prior to the accident, all to her further loss and detriment.

11.
The motor vehicle operated by Gerald P. Bakri as described in Paragraph 5 above, was an underinsured motor vehicle, as defined in the aforesaid insurance policy, as to which the liability coverage available to the plaintiff has been exhausted by payment, in full, of the available limits of liability, which is inadequate to fully compensate the plaintiff for her aforesaid injuries and losses suffered as a result of the negligence of Gerald P. Bakri.

12.
The damages for personal injuries and losses sustained by the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, which she is legally entitled to recover from Gerald P. Bakri are, therefore, the legal responsibility of the defendant, Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Insurance Company, pursuant to the provisions of said contract of insurance and in accordance with §38a-336 et. seq. of the Connecticut General Statutes.
SECOND COUNT: Peter Monson v. Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty 


          Insurance  Company
1.
At all times mentioned herein, the defendant, Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Insurance Company, with a business address of 700 Quaker Lane, P.O.  Box 350, Warwick, Rhode Island, was, and continues to be, a Rhode Island corporation in the business of issuing various types of insurance policies, including, but not limited to, automobile liability insurance policies.


2.
On or about May 25, 2013, the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, was insured under a contract for automobile liability insurance issued by the defendant, Metropolitan Group Property & Casualty Insurance Company, under the provisions of an insurance policy designated as Policy Number 2393442210, which policy included coverage for uninsured and underinsured motorist benefits.



3.
At all times mentioned herein, all premiums due and owing on said insurance policy were paid, and said insurance policy was in full force and effect.

4.
Paragraphs 4-12 of the First Count are hereby incorporated and made paragraphs 4-12 of this Second Count. 
13.
At all times pertinent hereto, the plaintiff, Peter Monson, was, and is, the lawful husband of the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson.
14.
As a further result thereof, the plaintiff, Peter Monson, has suffered a loss of the consortium of his wife, the plaintiff, Lois Brown-Monson, and will continue to suffer the same in the future.
WHEREFORE, the plaintiff claims money damages. The amount in demand exceeds $15,000.00, exclusive of interest and costs.




PLAINTIFF,




BY_________________________________





Michael C. Jainchill 





RISCASSI AND DAVIS, P.C.





Juris No. 50361

     This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed to all counsel of record, as follows, on May 15, 2015:

Leo J. McManus, Esq.

Law Offices of James M. Pickett

500 Enterprise Drive, 4C

Rocky Hill, CT  06067
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